Webster Bank Data Incident Settlement Administrator PO Box 2408 Portland, OR 97208-2408

Unique ID:

## LEGAL NOTICE ONLY TO BE OPENED BY THE INTENDED RECIPIENT

A federal court has authorized this Notice.

This is <u>not</u> a solicitation from a lawyer.

#### THIS IS NOT A CLAIM FORM

### PERSONAL INFORMATION UPDATE FORM

If you wish to notify the Settlement Administrator of any change in your contact information, you may fill out and return this card.

MI:	Last Name:	
	State: 2	ZIP Code:
	MI:	

# If Your Personal Information Was Potentially Impacted By a Data Security Incident Involving Guardian Analytics, Inc., You May Be Eligible for a <u>CASH PAYMENT</u> or Other Benefits from a Class Action Settlement.

#### PLEASE VISIT WWW.WEBSTERCLASSACTIONSETTLEMENT.COM FOR MORE INFORMATION.

Why am I receiving this notice? A class action settlement in the case entitled Holden, et al. v. Guardian Analytics, Inc., et al., No 23-cv-2115, currently pending in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, has been reached between the Plaintiffs and Guardian Analytics, Inc. ("Guardian"), Actimize, Inc. ("Actimize"), and Webster Bank, N.A. ("Webster Bank") (collectively, "Defendants"). The case concerns a cyberattack on Guardian's network systems between November 27, 2022, and January 22, 2023 (the "Data Incident"). You are receiving this notice because records show that your personal information was potentially accessed in the Data Incident. The records show that you may be a member of the Settlement Class AND the SSN Settlement Class, both defined below.

Who's Included in the Settlement Class? The Settlement Class includes all persons who were notified that their personally identifiable information may have been impacted as a result of the data incident that occurred on Guardian's systems between November 27, 2022 and January 22, 2023. Records show that you are also a SSN Settlement Class Member. SSN Settlement Class Members are eligible to select a Tier 1 Alternative Cash Payment. Please find more information on the Settlement Website's FAQ page.

What are the Settlement benefits? The Settlement provides for payments to Settlement Class Members who submit valid claims for reimbursement of: (i) up to 4 hours of lost time for Class Members who spent at least one-half hour responding to the Data Incident, at the rate of \$25 per hour; (ii) up to \$250 for ordinary unreimbursed out-of-pocket expenses incurred as a result of the Data Incident; (iii) up to \$5,000 for extraordinary unreimbursed out-of-pocket expenses incurred as a result of the Data Incident; and (iv) two years of three-bureau credit monitoring services; or (v) a <u>Tier 1</u> Alternative Cash Payment. Please visit www.WebsterClassActionSettlement.com for a full description of Settlement benefits and more information on how to submit a Claim Form. The deadline to submit a Claim Form is April 24, 2024.

What are my options? To receive payment, you must submit a Claim Form by April 24, 2024. The Claim Form can be found on the website www.WebsterClassActionSettlement.com. If you do not want to be legally bound by the Settlement, you must opt out of the Settlement by March 25, 2024. If you want to object to the Settlement, you must file an objection by March 25, 2024. The Long Form Notice available on the Settlement Website explains how to submit a Claim Form, opt out, or object.

The Court's Fairness Hearing. The Court will hold a Fairness Hearing on April 23, 2024, to consider whether to approve the Settlement, a request for attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses for Plaintiffs' counsel, and service awards for the Settlement Class Representatives. You may appear at the hearing, either yourself or through an attorney hired by you, but it is not required. More information is available on the website.

For more information, please visit www.WebsterClassActionSettlement.com or call toll-free 1-888-680-3314.